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MIDTERM ELECTIONS 2022: LATINO VOTERS IN CONGRESSIONAL COMPETITIVE DISTRICTS
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AZ-01
AZ-02
AZ-04
CA-09
CA-13
CA-22
CA-27
CA-45
CA-47
CA-49
CO-07
CO-08
CT-02
CT-05
FL-23
FL-27
FL-28
GA-02
A-O1
|A-02

LATINO %
OF CVAP

10.9%
11.7%
19.5%
33.2%
57.5%
65.2%
32.3%
23.8%
12.8%
19.5%
10.6%
29.5%
12%
15.2%
17.9%
70.4%
67.9%
3.7%
3.6%
21%

LATINO % OF
REGISTERED

9.3%
9.8%
16.3%
29.8%
52.3%
62.4%
27.5%
21.5%
10.1%
15.1%
7.9%
25.1%
4.7%
12.7%
15.4%
65.6%
62.4%
2.2%
2.1%
1.2%

TOTAL LATINO
REGISTERED

49,445
55,666
85,414
112,346
169,041
187,453
143,524
93,567
45,338
70,925
44,225
117,407
23,889
60,344
84,372
304,302
309,985
11,456
11,792
5,650

PRESIDENTIAL 2020
MARGIN OF VICTORY

0.7%
4%
5.3%
6.3%
5.3%
6.2%
6.3%
3.4%
5.6%
5.8%
7.3%
2.4%
5.9%
5.5%
6.7%
0.1%
3.2%
5.3%
1.5%
2.2%

HOUSE 2020 MARGIN
OF VICTORY

0.3%
3.7%
4.6%
6.4%
2.4%
1.2%
1.9%
5.8%
3.6%
2.7%
5.7%
0.9%
10.8%
5.9%
6.5%
2.1%
1.7%
7.4%
0.3%
1.8%

COMPETITIVENESS
RATING

99%
92.3%
90.1%
87.3%
92.1%
92.6%
91.8%
90.8%
90.8%
91.5%

87%
96.7%
83.3%
88.6%
86.8%
97.8%
95.1%
87.3%
98.2%

96%

INCUMBENT

Schweikert (R)
O'Halleran (D)
Stanton (D)
Harder (D)
OPEN
Valadao (R)
Garcia (R)
Steel (R)
Porter (D)
Levin (D)
OPEN
NEW SEAT
Courtney (D)
Hayes (D)
OPEN
Salazar (R)
Gimenez (R)
Bishop (D)
Miller-Meeks (R)
Hinson (R)

TYPE OF RACE

Leans GOP
Likely GOP
Leans Dem
Leans Dem
Tossup
Tossup
Tossup
Leans GOP
Leans Dem
Leans Dem

Likely Dem

Likely Dem

Leans Dem
Leans Dem
Likely GOP
Leans GOP
Likely Dem
Likely GOP
Likely GOP
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IA-03
IL-06
IL-11
IL-13
IL-14
IN-O1
KS-03
MD-06
MI-03
MI-07
MI-08
MN-02
NC-01
NC-06
NC-13
NC-14
NE-02
NJ-02
NJ-03
NJ-05
NJ-07

LATINO %
OF CVAP

4.8%
9.4%
13.1%
31%
16.6%
12%
6%
8.9%
7%
3.7%
3.5%
4.4%
4.1%
5.8%
8.1%
8.2%
7.7%
1.7%
7.5%
12.4%
8.5%

LATINO % OF
REGISTERED

2.9%
71%
9.2%
1.5%
12.7%
10.1%
3.3%
6.7%
4.9%
2.6%
2.4%
2.5%
2.2%
3.7%
4.9%
5.2%
4.8%
8.6%
5.7%
11%
71%

TOTAL LATINO
REGISTERED

13,158
44,245
50,055

8,019
63,373

56,127
17,664
36,723
28,845

15,874
15,653

11,433

11,429
18,293
25,483
26,776

18,141
55,078
33,387
62,958
42,890

PRESIDENTIAL 2020
MARGIN OF VICTORY

0.2%
5.5%
7.8%
5.7%
5.8%
4.2%
2.3%

5%
4.3%
0.5%

1%

3.7%
3.7%
6.3%
0.9%
8.3%
3.2%
2.5%
71%
6.3%
1.9%

HOUSE 2020 MARGIN
OF VICTORY

0.7%
6.1%
6.5%
2.4%
5.1%
8%
1.8%
3.5%
0.4%
0.7%
3%
1.5%
3.5%
6.5%
0%
16.2%
2.2%
3.4%
6.7%
7.3%
1.5%

COMPETITIVENESS
RATING

99.1%

88.4%
85.7%
91.9%

89.1%

87.8%
95.9%
91.5%

95.3%
98.8%

96%

94.8%
92.8%
87.2%
99.1%

75.5%
94.6%
94.1%
86.2%
86.4%
96.6%

INCUMBENT

Axne (D)
Casten (D)
Foster (D)
OPEN
Underwood (D)
Mrvan (D)
Davids (D)
Trone (D)
Meijer (R)
Slotkin (D)
Kildee (D)
Craig (D)
OPEN
Manning (D)
OPEN
OPEN
Bacon (R)
Van Drew (R)
Kim (D)
Gottheimer (D)
Malinowski (D)

TYPE OF RACE

Leans GOP
Leans Dem
Likely Dem

Leans Dem

Tossup
Tossup

Leans Dem

Leans Dem

Likely Dem

Likely Dem
Likely GOP
Leans GOP
Likely Dem
Likely Dem
Leans GOP

MIDTERM ELECTIONS 2022: LATINO VOTERS IN CONGRESSIONAL COMPETITIVE DISTRICTS

Likely Dem

www.unidosus.org

PAGE

2


http://unidosus.org

UNIDDSUS

(o]

NJ-11
NM-02
NM-03
NV-01
NV-03
NV-04
NY-O1
NY-02
NY-T1
NY-18
NY-22
OH-01
OH-09
OH-13
OR-04
OR-05
OR-06
PA-06
PA-07
PA-08
PA-17

LATINO %
OF CVAP

12.3%
52.6%
36.5%
27.9%
16.9%
26.3%
9.5%
19.1%
13.8%
12.9%
3.6%
2.3%
4.5%
1.5%
5.4%
6.2%
13.9%
11.1%
14.3%
9.1%
1.4%

LATINO % OF
REGISTERED

10.8%
49.7%
33.8%
22.6%
14.3%
21.5%
5.9%
14.7%
11.9%
9.5%
2.4%
1.2%
3.5%
0.8%
3.1%
3.8%
9.9%
8.1%
12%
6.9%
0.8%

TOTAL LATINO
REGISTERED

63,820
203,001
149,100
116,243
76,204
109,436
34,548
76,939
55,539
53,833
11,913
6,167
19,025
4,130
15,474
19,944
45,985
41,288
60,815
34,180
3,254

PRESIDENTIAL 2020
MARGIN OF VICTORY

8.5%
3%
4.8%
4.4%
3.4%
4.2%
0.1%
0.8%
3.9%
4.1%
3.8%
4.3%
1.5%
1.4%
6.5%
4.6%
6.7%
7.4%
0.3%
1.5%
3%

HOUSE 2020 MARGIN
OF VICTORY

8%
3.8%
5.5%

6%
4.8%
5.1%
1.6%
2.3%
1.9%
6.8%
0.9%
0.4%
3.2%

1.3%
6.9%

2%
5.7%
5.9%
0.3%
2.3%
2.9%

COMPETITIVENESS
RATING

83.5%
93.2%
89.7%
89.6%
91.8%
90.7%
98.3%
96.9%
94.2%
89.1%
95.3%
95.3%
95.3%
97.3%
86.6%
93.4%
87.6%
86.7%
99.4%
96.2%
94.1%

INCUMBENT

Sherrill (D)
Herrell (R)

Leger Fernandez (D)

Titus (D)
Lee (D)
Horsford (D)
OPEN
Garbarino (R)
Malliotakis (R)
OPEN
OPEN
Chabot (R)
Kaptur (D)
OPEN
OPEN
OPEN
NEW SEAT
Houlahan (D)
Wild (D)
Cartwright (D)
OPEN

TYPE OF RACE

Likely Dem

Likely Dem
Tossup
Tossup
Tossup

Leans GOP

Likely GOP

Leans GOP
Tossup
Tossup
Tossup
Tossup
Tossup

Likely Dem

Leans Dem
Leans GOP
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cD LATINO % LATINO % OF TOTAL LATINO PRESIDENTIAL 2020 HOUSE 2020 MARGIN COMPETITIVENESS

OF CVAP REGISTERED REGISTERED MARGIN OF VICTORY OF VICTORY RATING

TX-15 77.2% 74.9% 300,588 1.4% 1.2% 97.4%
TX-23 54% 48% 265,466 3.5% 4.3% 92.2%
TX-28 65.6% 58.3% 303,399 3.5% 5.2% 91.3%
TX-34 79.7% 70.8% 350,458 4.4% 6.1% 89.5%
VA-02 4.9% 3.6% 20,145 0.9% 0.8% 98.3%
VA-07 12.2% 8.9% 47,798 3.3% 2.2% 94.5%
VA-10 12.3% 8.3% 44137 9.2% 5.4% 85.4%
WA-02 8% 5.9% 22,392 9.3% 8.9% 81.8%
WA-08 6.6% 4% 19,705 3.5% 2.4% 94.1%
WA-10 8.6% 6.3% 24133 9.1% 5.7% 85.2%

Letters in parentheses denotes party affiliation of incumbent. D=Democratic and R=Republican.

2020 Election Results: Precinct-level data official election results for 2020 aggregated to current 2022 district boundaries; and Dave’s Redistricting 2022 Congressional District profiles.

CVAP = Citizen Voting Age Population, BSP Research analysis of Census ACS CVAP by new Congressional district boundaries with forecast to 2022.
CD = Competitive District

Registration Data: BSP Research analysis of voter file by race model score estimates.

Types of Races:

Blue shading: Designated “Leans Dem” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.
Lapis shading: Designated “Likely Dem” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.
Red shading: Designated “Leans GOP” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.
Salmon shading: Designated “Likely GOP” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.
Purple shading: Designated “Tossup” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.

INCUMBENT

OPEN
Gonzales (R)
Cuellar (D)
MERGED SEAT
Luria (D)
Spanberger (D)
Wexton (D)
Larsen (D)
Schrier (D)
Strickland (D)

TYPE OF RACE

Leans GOP
Likely GOP
Tossup
Leans Dem
Tossup
Tossup

Leans Dem

Likely Dem

Tossup

Likely Dem
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