

## MIDTERM ELECTIONS 2022: LATINO VOTERS IN CONGRESSIONAL COMPETITIVE DISTRICTS

CD	LATINO % OF CVAP	LATINO % OF REGISTERED	TOTAL LATINO REGISTERED	PRESIDENTIAL 2020 MARGIN OF VICTORY	HOUSE 2020 MARGIN OF VICTORY	COMPETITIVENESS RATING	INCUMBENT	TYPE OF RACE
AZ-01	10.9%	9.3%	49,445	0.7%	0.3%	99%	Schweikert (R)	Leans GOP
AZ-02	11.7%	9.8%	55,666	4%	3.7%	92.3%	O'Halleran (D)	Likely GOP
AZ-04	19.5%	16.3%	85,414	5.3%	4.6%	90.1%	Stanton (D)	Leans Dem
CA-09	33.2%	29.8%	112,346	6.3%	6.4%	87.3%	Harder (D)	Leans Dem
CA-13	57.5%	52.3%	169,041	5.3%	2.4%	92.1%	OPEN	Tossup
CA-22	65.2%	62.4%	187,453	6.2%	1.2%	92.6%	Valadao (R)	Tossup
CA-27	32.3%	27.5%	143,524	6.3%	1.9%	91.8%	Garcia (R)	Tossup
CA-45	23.8%	21.5%	93,567	3.4%	5.8%	90.8%	Steel (R)	Leans GOP
CA-47	12.8%	10.1%	45,338	5.6%	3.6%	90.8%	Porter (D)	Leans Dem
CA-49	19.5%	15.1%	70,925	5.8%	2.7%	91.5%	Levin (D)	Leans Dem
CO-07	10.6%	7.9%	44,225	7.3%	5.7%	87%	OPEN	Likely Dem
CO-08	29.5%	25.1%	117,407	2.4%	0.9%	96.7%	NEW SEAT	Tossup
CT-02	12%	4.7%	23,889	5.9%	10.8%	83.3%	Courtney (D)	Likely Dem
CT-05	15.2%	12.7%	60,344	5.5%	5.9%	88.6%	Hayes (D)	Leans Dem
FL-23	17.9%	15.4%	84,372	6.7%	6.5%	86.8%	OPEN	Leans Dem
FL-27	70.4%	65.6%	304,302	0.1%	2.1%	97.8%	Salazar (R)	Likely GOP
FL-28	67.9%	62.4%	309,985	3.2%	1.7%	95.1%	Gimenez (R)	Leans GOP
GA-02	3.7%	2.2%	11,456	5.3%	7.4%	87.3%	Bishop (D)	Likely Dem
IA-01	3.6%	2.1%	11,792	1.5%	0.3%	98.2%	Miller-Meeks (R)	Likely GOP
IA-02	2.1%	1.2%	5,650	2.2%	1.8%	96%	Hinson (R)	Likely GOP

CD	LATINO % OF CVAP	LATINO % OF REGISTERED	TOTAL LATINO REGISTERED	PRESIDENTIAL 2020 MARGIN OF VICTORY	HOUSE 2020 MARGIN OF VICTORY	COMPETITIVENESS RATING	INCUMBENT	TYPE OF RACE
IA-03	4.8%	2.9%	13,158	0.2%	0.7%	99.1%	Axne (D)	Leans GOP
IL-06	9.4%	7.1%	44,245	5.5%	6.1%	88.4%	Casten (D)	Leans Dem
IL-11	13.1%	9.2%	50,055	7.8%	6.5%	85.7%	Foster (D)	Likely Dem
IL-13	3.1%	1.5%	8,019	5.7%	2.4%	91.9%	OPEN	Leans Dem
IL-14	16.6%	12.7%	63,373	5.8%	5.1%	89.1%	Underwood (D)	Likely Dem
IN-01	12%	10.1%	56,127	4.2%	8%	87.8%	Mrvan (D)	Tossup
KS-03	6%	3.3%	17,664	2.3%	1.8%	95.9%	Davids (D)	Tossup
MD-06	8.9%	6.7%	36,723	5%	3.5%	91.5%	Trone (D)	Leans Dem
MI-03	7%	4.9%	28,845	4.3%	0.4%	95.3%	Meijer (R)	Tossup
MI-07	3.7%	2.6%	15,874	0.5%	0.7%	98.8%	Slotkin (D)	Tossup
MI-08	3.5%	2.4%	15,653	1%	3%	96%	Kildee (D)	Tossup
MN-02	4.4%	2.5%	11,433	3.7%	1.5%	94.8%	Craig (D)	Tossup
NC-01	4.1%	2.2%	11,429	3.7%	3.5%	92.8%	OPEN	Leans Dem
NC-06	5.8%	3.7%	18,293	6.3%	6.5%	87.2%	Manning (D)	Likely Dem
NC-13	8.1%	4.9%	25,483	0.9%	0%	99.1%	OPEN	Tossup
NC-14	8.2%	5.2%	26,776	8.3%	16.2%	75.5%	OPEN	Likely Dem
NE-02	7.7%	4.8%	18,141	3.2%	2.2%	94.6%	Bacon (R)	Likely GOP
NJ-02	11.7%	8.6%	55,078	2.5%	3.4%	94.1%	Van Drew (R)	Leans GOP
NJ-03	7.5%	5.7%	33,387	7.1%	6.7%	86.2%	Kim (D)	Likely Dem
NJ-05	12.4%	11%	62,958	6.3%	7.3%	86.4%	Gottheimer (D)	Likely Dem
NJ-07	8.5%	7.1%	42,890	1.9%	1.5%	96.6%	Malinowski (D)	Leans GOP

CD	LATINO % OF CVAP	LATINO % OF REGISTERED	TOTAL LATINO REGISTERED	PRESIDENTIAL 2020 MARGIN OF VICTORY	HOUSE 2020 MARGIN OF VICTORY	COMPETITIVENESS RATING	INCUMBENT	TYPE OF RACE
NJ-11	12.3%	10.8%	63,820	8.5%	8%	83.5%	Sherrill (D)	Likely Dem
NM-02	52.6%	49.7%	203,001	3%	3.8%	93.2%	Herrell (R)	Tossup
NM-03	36.5%	33.8%	149,100	4.8%	5.5%	89.7%	Leger Fernandez (D)	Likely Dem
NV-01	27.9%	22.6%	116,243	4.4%	6%	89.6%	Titus (D)	Tossup
NV-03	16.9%	14.3%	76,204	3.4%	4.8%	91.8%	Lee (D)	Tossup
NV-04	26.3%	21.5%	109,436	4.2%	5.1%	90.7%	Horsford (D)	Tossup
NY-01	9.5%	5.9%	34,548	0.1%	1.6%	98.3%	OPEN	Leans GOP
NY-02	19.1%	14.7%	76,939	0.8%	2.3%	96.9%	Garbarino (R)	Likely GOP
NY-11	13.8%	11.9%	55,535	3.9%	1.9%	94.2%	Malliotakis (R)	Leans GOP
NY-18	12.9%	9.5%	53,833	4.1%	6.8%	89.1%	OPEN	Tossup
NY-22	3.6%	2.4%	11,913	3.8%	0.9%	95.3%	OPEN	Tossup
OH-01	2.3%	1.2%	6,167	4.3%	0.4%	95.3%	Chabot (R)	Tossup
OH-09	4.5%	3.5%	19,025	1.5%	3.2%	95.3%	Kaptur (D)	Tossup
OH-13	1.5%	0.8%	4,130	1.4%	1.3%	97.3%	OPEN	Tossup
OR-04	5.4%	3.1%	15,474	6.5%	6.9%	86.6%	OPEN	Likely Dem
OR-05	6.2%	3.8%	19,944	4.6%	2%	93.4%	OPEN	Tossup
OR-06	13.9%	9.9%	45,985	6.7%	5.7%	87.6%	NEW SEAT	Likely Dem
PA-06	11.1%	8.1%	41,288	7.4%	5.9%	86.7%	Houlahan (D)	Leans Dem
PA-07	14.3%	12%	60,815	0.3%	0.3%	99.4%	Wild (D)	Leans GOP
PA-08	9.1%	6.9%	34,180	1.5%	2.3%	96.2%	Cartwright (D)	Tossup
PA-17	1.4%	0.8%	3,254	3%	2.9%	94.1%	OPEN	Tossup

CD	LATINO % OF CVAP	LATINO % OF REGISTERED	TOTAL LATINO REGISTERED	PRESIDENTIAL 2020 MARGIN OF VICTORY	HOUSE 2020 MARGIN OF VICTORY	COMPETITIVENESS RATING	INCUMBENT	TYPE OF RACE
TX-15	77.2%	74.9%	300,588	1.4%	1.2%	97.4%	OPEN	Leans GOP
TX-23	54%	48%	265,466	3.5%	4.3%	92.2%	Gonzales (R)	Likely GOP
TX-28	65.6%	58.3%	303,399	3.5%	5.2%	91.3%	Cuellar (D)	Tossup
TX-34	79.7%	70.8%	350,458	4.4%	6.1%	89.5%	MERGED SEAT	Leans Dem
VA-02	4.9%	3.6%	20,145	0.9%	0.8%	98.3%	Luria (D)	Tossup
VA-07	12.2%	8.9%	47,798	3.3%	2.2%	94.5%	Spanberger (D)	Tossup
VA-10	12.3%	8.3%	44,137	9.2%	5.4%	85.4%	Wexton (D)	Leans Dem
WA-02	8%	5.9%	22,392	9.3%	8.9%	81.8%	Larsen (D)	Likely Dem
WA-08	6.6%	4%	19,705	3.5%	2.4%	94.1%	Schrier (D)	Tossup
WA-10	8.6%	6.3%	24,133	9.1%	5.7%	85.2%	Strickland (D)	Likely Dem

Letters in parentheses denotes party affiliation of incumbent. D=Democratic and R=Republican.

2020 Election Results: Precinct-level data official election results for 2020 aggregated to current 2022 district boundaries; and Dave’s Redistricting 2022 Congressional District profiles.

CVAP = Citizen Voting Age Population, BSP Research analysis of Census ACS CVAP by new Congressional district boundaries with forecast to 2022.

CD = Competitive District

Registration Data: BSP Research analysis of voter file by race model score estimates.

**Types of Races:**

**Blue shading:** Designated “Leans Dem” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.

**Lapis shading:** Designated “Likely Dem” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.

**Red shading:** Designated “Leans GOP” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.

**Salmon shading:** Designated “Likely GOP” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.

**Purple shading:** Designated “Tossup” by BSP Research analysis of 2018, 2020 elections and Cook Political 2022 House Race analysis.